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Todd W. Whittington, PE – State Field Operations Manager
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Chris Peoples, PE
State Materials Engineer

919.329.4000
cpeoples@ncdot.gov

Brian Hunter, PE
State Laboratory Operations Manager

919.329.4030
bhunter@ncdot.gov

Todd Whittington, PE
State Field Operations Manager

919.329.4220
twhittington@ncdot.gov

Clark Morrison, PhD, PE
State Pavement Design Engineer

919.329.4018
cmorrison@ncdot.gov

Laboratory Operations
Material Samples Testing

Product Approvals

Mix Designs (Asphalt & Concrete)

Specification Development

Test Procedure Manuals

Establish Acceptance Criteria

Approved Lists

QC/QA Programs

Private Laboratory Approval

Testing Equipment Calibration

Pavement Design
Pavement Design – Asphalt & PCCP

(Central & Division-Let)

Pavement Investigation Analysis
(DCP, Coring, & FWD)

Pavement Alternate Scope & Review 

Life Cycle Cost Analysis

Pavement Treatment Options

Training on Pavement Design

Roadway History & Traffic Data

Municipal Pavement Design Review

Field Operations
Manufactured Products Approval

Project Materials Testing/Inspection

Technician Certification/Assessments

Facility Approval/Auditing

Pipe & Drilled Shaft Inspections

Pavement Coring 

Pavement Preservation Training

Coatings & Corrosion

Pipe, Precast & Prestressed

Gray Iron Castings, Guardrail, Signs 

Welding Certification/Inspection

mailto:bhunter@ncdot.gov
mailto:bhunter@ncdot.gov
mailto:bhunter@ncdot.gov
mailto:cmorrison@ncdot.gov
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Brian Hunter, PE
State Laboratory Operations Manager

919.329.4030
bhunter@ncdot.gov

Mehdi Haeri
Central Laboratory Engineer

919.329.4152
mhaeri@ncdot.gov

David Dunn
Regional Laboratory Engineer

252.287.5902
ddunn@ncdot.gov

Charles Colgate
Asphalt Materials

919.329.4060
crcolgate@ncdot.gov

C. K. Su
Geo Materials
919.329.4150

cksu@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Structural Materials

919.329.4120

Adam Pearsall
Burgaw Regional Lab

910.259.0286
akpearsall@ncdot.gov

Johnny Hammonds
Fayetteville Regional Lab

910.364.0850
crcolgate@ncdot.gov

Rebecca Harris
Lexington Regional Lab

336.224.3275
rsharris@ncdot.gov

Powell Simpson
Statesville Regional Lab

704.876.1321
psimpson@ncdot.gov

Lee Madison
Williamston Regional Lab

252.792.1405
lmadison@ncdot.gov

Cathy McAbee
Asheville Regional Lab

828.298.4653
cmcabee@ncdot.gov

Ryan Richardson
Matthews Regional Lab

980.262.6280
rwrichardson@ncdot.gov

Tim Bollinger
Analytics & Accreditation Engineer

919.329.4000
tabollinger@ncdot.gov

mailto:bhunter@ncdot.gov
mailto:mhaeri@ncdot.gov
mailto:mhaeri@ncdot.gov
mailto:crcolgate@ncdot.gov
mailto:cksu@ncdot.gov
mailto:akpearsall@ncdot.gov
mailto:crcolgate@ncdot.gov
mailto:rsharris@ncdot.gov
mailto:psimpson@ncdot.gov
mailto:lmadison@ncdot.gov
mailto:cmcabee@ncdot.gov
mailto:rwrichardson@ncdot.gov
mailto:mhaeri@ncdot.gov
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Todd Whittington, PE
State Field Operations Manager

919.329.4220
twhittington@ncdot.gov

Sam Frederick
Quality Systems Engineer

919.814.2220
sjfrederick@ncdot.gov

Cabell Garbee, PE
Manufactured Products Engineer

919.329.4224
cgarbee@ncdot.gov

Jim Sawyer, PE
Field Services Engineer

919.329.4170
jsawyer@ncdot.gov

Pam Carriker
Compliance & Assurance Engineer

919.814.2220
cksu@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Quality Systems Material Engineer

Matt Hilderbran, PE
Data Collection & Investigation Engineer

919.329.4015
mrhilderbran@ncdot.gov

Randy Porter
Metals Products Engineer

919.329.4202
srporter@ncdot.gov

Jason Poppe
Concrete Products Engineer

336.310.2044
jepoppe@ncdot.gov

Bobby Watkins
Materials Tracking Engineer

919.868.2153
bwatkins@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Special Investigations Engineer

919.329.4015

mailto:bhunter@ncdot.gov
mailto:sjfrederick@ncdot.gov
mailto:cgarbee@ncdot.gov
mailto:jsawyer@ncdot.gov
mailto:cksu@ncdot.gov
mailto:mrhilderbran@ncdot.gov
mailto:srporter@ncdot.gov
mailto:jepoppe@ncdot.gov
mailto:srporter@ncdot.gov


Field Services

5

Jim Sawyer, PE
Field Services Engineer

919.329.4170
jsawyer@ncdot.gov

Area Materials Engineers Pavement Specialists

Darrell Lumley
Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

919.614.1285 (m)
dlumley@ncdot.gov

Rusty Tucker
Divisions 6, 7, 8, 9
980.521.0939 (m)

rtucker@ncdot.gov

Mark Thomas
Divisions 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

704.201.3916 (m)
markthomas@ncdot.gov

Technical Trainers

Donnie Best
Divisions 1 & 2

252.361.1939 (m)
dgbest@ncdot.gov

Junior Thornton
Divisions 3 & 4

910.385.6168 (m)
ahthornton@ncdot.gov

Norm Abrams
Divisions 7 & 8

336.215.7120 (m)
nabrams@ncdot.gov

Tommy Bowen
Divisions 5 & 6

910.818.0697 (m)
tjbowen1@ncdot.gov

Randall Ashmore
Divisions 9 & 10

336.250.9169 (m)
jashmore@ncdot.gov

John Flowers
Pavement Specialists Supervisor

919.810.2961 (m)
jtflowers@ncdot.gov

Jeff Canter
Divisions 11 & 12
336.957.1052 (m)

jdcanter@ncdot.gov

Dan Hunter
Divisions 13 & 14
828.421.7584 (m)

drhunter@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Technical Trainer Supervisor

J. J. Myers
Divisions 7, 9, & 12
336.596.8768 (m)

jjmyers@ncdot.gov

Mike Ricker
Divisions 11, 13, & 14

828.385.2645 (m)
mdricker@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Divisions ?

[VACANT]
Divisions ?

Scotty Jarman
Divisions 8 & 10

919.427.1639 (m)
sjarman@ncdot.gov

mailto:jsawyer@ncdot.gov
mailto:jsawyer@ncdot.gov
mailto:rtucker@ncdot.gov
mailto:markthomas@ncdot.gov
mailto:dgbest@ncdot.gov
mailto:ahthornton@ncdot.gov
mailto:ahthornton@ncdot.gov
mailto:ahthornton@ncdot.gov
mailto:jashmore@ncdot.gov
mailto:jtflowers@ncdot.gov
mailto:jashmore@ncdot.gov
mailto:jashmore@ncdot.gov
mailto:jjmyers@ncdot.gov
mailto:jjmyers@ncdot.gov
mailto:jjmyers@ncdot.gov
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Area Materials Engineers

Darrell Lumley
Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

919.614.1285 (m)
dlumley@ncdot.gov

Rusty Tucker
Divisions 6, 7, 8, 9
980.521.0939 (m)

rtucker@ncdot.gov

Mark Thomas
Divisions 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

704.201.3916 (m)
markthomas@ncdot.gov

Maria Bonds
Division 1

252.799.1056 (m)
mmbonds@ncdot.gov

Jimbo Cobb
Division 2

252.217.5246 (m)
jrcobb@ncdot.gov

B. J. Maynard
Division 3

252.503.5413 (m)
wtmaynard@ncdot.gov

Jason Fragnito
Division 5

919.810.5978 (m)
jfragnito@ncdot.gov

Allen Strickland
Division 4

919.274.8306 (m)
dastrickland@ncdot.gov

Guy Christian
Division 6

910.322.0956 (m)
gchristian@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Division 7

Brandon Jackson 
Division 8

919.639.2209 (m)
bmjackson@ncdot.gov

Mitchell Wagoner
Division 9

704-534-8143 (m)
rmwagoner@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Division 10

Tracy Church
Division 11

828.409.0597 (m)
tchurch@ncdot.gov

Millie Adair
Division 12

704.575.4307 (m)
madair@ncdot.gov

Michael “Woody” Wood
Division 14

828.553.4532 (m)
dmwood@ncdot.gov

Rob Rhymer
Division 13

828.768.0375 (m)
rrhymer@ncdot.gov

Jim Sawyer, PE
Field Services Engineer

mailto:jsawyer@ncdot.gov
mailto:rtucker@ncdot.gov
mailto:markthomas@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:wtmaynard@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:gchristian@ncdot.gov
mailto:wtmaynard@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:wtmaynard@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
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Randy Porter
Metals Products Engineer

919.329.4202
srporter@ncdot.gov

Jason Poppe
Concrete Products Engineer

336.310.2044
jepoppe@ncdot.gov

Bobby Watkins
Materials Tracking Engineer

919.868.2153
bwatkins@ncdot.gov

Manufactured Products Section

Cabell Garbee, PE
Manufactured Products Engineer

Eddie Shelar
Welding Engineer
336.601.2647 (m)

gshelar@ncdot.gov

Aaron Dacey
Coatings Engineer
919.902.8187 (m)

ahdacey@ncdot.gov

Tim Brandenburg
Concrete Products Specialist

919.673.7846 (m)
trbrandenburg@ncdot.gov

Jason Civils
Concrete Products Specialist

910.526.3047 (m)
jcivils@ncdot.gov

[VACANT]
Product Tracking Technician

mailto:srporter@ncdot.gov
mailto:jepoppe@ncdot.gov
mailto:srporter@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
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